

21-1233

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
COUNCIL, *ET AL.* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Emily J. Creighton
American Immigration Council
1331 G St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202)-507-7514
ecreighton@immcouncil.org

August 27, 2021

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF AMICUS.....	3
III.	ICE LACKS TRANSPARENCY IN ENFORCEMENT AND DETENTION POLICIES	6
A.	Lack of Transparency Regarding ICE Operations	6
B.	Lack of Transparency Regarding ICE Detention	9
IV.	THE RECORDS REQUESTED HERE ARE VITAL TO RESEARCH AND AGENCY OVERSIGHT	15
A.	Enforcement Data Linked to Individuals is Critical to Analysis of ICE Immigration Enforcement Activities	15
B.	Individual-Level Data has Informed Innovative Research and Agency Oversight.....	17
C.	ICE has Demonstrated its Understanding of the Importance of Individualized Data.....	25
V.	ICE’S REFUSAL TO PROVIDE UNIQUE IDENTIFIERS FRUSTRATES THE INTENT OF FOIA	27
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguiar v. Drug Enf't Agency, 992 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....30

Citizens or Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. Nat'l Archives & Recs. Admin., No. 20-00739, 2021 WL 950142 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2021) 14, 15

Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Dep't of Justice., 982 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2020).....30

Dep't of Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352 (1976) 27, 28

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp., 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....28

Milner v. Dep't of Navy, 562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... 28, 29

Nat'l Archives & Recs. Admin. v. Favish, 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....31

Nightingale v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., No. 19-03512, 333 F.R.D. 449 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2019)8

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....28

U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Landano, 508 U.S. 165 (1993).....29

U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts, 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....29

U.S. Dep't of State v. Ray, 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)29

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)-(9)29

Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996, PL 104–231, 110 Stat. 3048 (1996)29

FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-185, June 30, 2016,
130 Stat. 53829

Other Authorities

ACLU, DET. WATCH NETWORK & NAT’L IMMIGRANT JUST. CTR.,
FATAL NEGLECT: HOW ICE IGNORES DEATHS IN DETENTION
(Feb. 2016), <https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/fielddocument/fatalneglectacludwnnijc.pdf>.....10

Am. Imm. Council v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t, No. 18-01614,
Decl. of Guillermo Cantor Supp. Pl.’s Reply on Its Cross-Mot.
Summ. J., June 28, 2019.....17

Am. Imm. Council v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t, No. 18-1614,
Decl. of Emily Ryo Supp. Pl.’s Opp. to Def.’s Mot. Summ. J. &
Supp. Pl.’s Cross-Mot. Summ. J., 2, April 26, 2019, ECF No. 29-516

Am. Immigration Council v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
Memo. Op., No. 20-1196, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117862
(D.D.C. July 6, 2020)14

AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL, FOIA Request for Records Related to U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) Response to
COVID-19 (March 19, 2020),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/foia_documents/requesting_ice_records_about_detained_individuals_at_riskofexposuretocovid-19.pdf.....13

Drew Knight, *Civil Rights Groups Suing ICE Over COVID-19 Safety in Texas
Detention Facilities*, KVUE, Apr. 15, 2020,
<https://www.kvue.com/article/news/local/texas/ice-sued-over-coronavirus-safety-in-detention-centers/269-58dcf2fb-8d11-49d4-8b31-4d70c07a0a14>13

Emily Kassie, *Detained: How the U.S. Built the World’s Largest
Immigration Detention System*, THE GUARDIAN, Sept. 24, 2019,
<https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2019/sep/24/detained-us-largest-immigrant-detention-trump>9

Emily Ryo & Ian Peacock, *A National Study of Immigration Detention in the United States*, 92 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2018) 17, 18, 19

Emily Ryo & Ian Peacock, *Beyond the Walls: The Importance of Community Contexts in Immigration Detention*, 63 Am. Behavioral Scientist 1250 (2019) 19, 20

Emily Ryo & Ian Peacock, *Jailing Immigrant Detainees: A National Study of County Participation in Immigration Detention, 1983-2013*, 54 Law & Society Review 66 (2020)..... 20, 21

Emily Ryo & Reed Humphrey, *Children in Custody: A Study of Detained Migrant Children in the United States*, 68 UCLA L. Rev.136 (2021) 17, 24, 25

Fraihat v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't, Ord. Granting Class Cert. Mot., No. 19-1546, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72015 (C.D. Cal. April 20, 2020)14

Hamed Aleaziz, *More Than 52,000 People Are Now Being Detained By ICE, An Apparent All-Time High*, BUZZFEED NEWS, May 20, 2019, <https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/hamedaleaziz/ice-detention-record-immigrants-border>.10

HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, US: DEATHS IN IMMIGRATION DETENTION (July 7, 2016), <https://www.hrw.org/news/2016/07/07/us-deaths-immigration-detention>11

Ian Urbina, *The Capricious Use of Solitary Confinement Against Detained Immigrants*, THE ATLANTIC, Sept. 6, 2019, <https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2019/09/ice-uses-solitary-confinement-among-detained-immigrants/597433/>12

ICE, *Detention Facility Statistics, Total Individuals Detained by ICE FY15 through August*, <http://www.ice.gov/foia/library>26

ICE, ICE GUIDANCE ON COVID-19: ICE DETAINEE STATISTICS, <https://www.ice.gov/coronavirus>.....13

Ingrid Eagly, Steven Shafer & Jana Whalley, *Detaining Families: A Study of Asylum Adjudication in Family Detention*, 106 Cal. Law Review 785 (2018)..... 21, 22

Joint Legislative Budget Hearings on Public Protection, Human Services, and Local Government Before the NY State Assembly, 2021 Leg., 244th Sess.1 (NY 2021),https://www.nysenate.gov/sites/default/files/vera_institute_fy22_testimony_supporting_nyifup_pub_protection-local_gov-human_services.pdf24

Ken Klippenstein, *ICE Just Became Even Less Transparent*, THE NATION, July 2, 2020, <https://www.thenation.com/article/politics/ice-security-agency/>.....8, 9

Lisa Riordan Seville, Hannah Rappleye & Andrew W. Lehren, *22 Immigrants Died in ICE Detention Centers During the Past 2 Years*, NBC NEWS, Jan. 6, 2019, <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/immigration/22-immigrants-died-ice-detention-centers-during-past-2-years-n954781>11

Marc Rosenblum & Zhang, Hongwei, DHS Office of Immigration Statistics, *Fiscal Year 2020 Enforcement Lifecycle Report* (Dec. 2020), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/immigration-statistics/Special_Reports/Enforcement_Lifecycle/2020_enforcement_lifecycle_report.pdf.....27

NAT’L IMMIGR. L. CTR., *BLAZING A TRAIL: THE FIGHT FOR RIGHT TO COUNSEL IN DETENTION AND BEYOND* (March 2016), <https://www.nilc.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/Right-to-Counsel-Blazing-a-Trail-2016-03.pdf>11

Nick Schwellenbach, *DHS Office for Civil Rights and Civil Liberties Review of Adelanto – Sent to ICE in April 2018*, PROJECT ON GOVERNMENT OVERSIGHT, Sept. 6, 2019, <https://www.pogo.org/document/2019/09/dhs-office-for-civil-rights-and-civil-liberties-review-of-adelanto-sent-to-ice-in-april-2018/#document/p49/a522736>.....12

OFF. INSPECTOR GEN., DEP’T HOMELAND SEC., *OIG-18-67, ICE’S INSPECTIONS AND MONITORING OF DETENTION FACILITIES DO NOT LEAD TO SUSTAINED COMPLIANCE OR SYSTEMIC IMPROVEMENTS* (2018), <https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2018-06/OIG-18-67-Jun18.pdf> 10, 11

OFF. INSPECTOR GEN., DEP’T HOMELAND SEC., *OIG-19-47, CONCERNS ABOUT ICE DETAINEE TREATMENT AND CARE AT FOUR DETENTION FACILITIES* (2019), <https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2019-06/OIG-19-47-Jun19.pdf>13

S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., (1965).....28

Stacy Caplow et al., *Accessing Justice: The Availability and Adequacy of Counsel Removal Proceedings*, 33 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 357 (2011-2012) 22, 23, 24

Tanvi Misra, *ACLU Asks for Humanitarian Release of Vulnerable ICE Detainees*, ROLL CALL, Mar. 16, 2020, <https://www.rollcall.com/2020/03/16/aclu-asks-for-humanitarian-release-of-vulnerable-ice-detainees/>13

Transcript of Status Conference, Long v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enft., No. 14-10 (D.D.C. July 9, 2021), <http://foiaproject.org/dcview/?id=21033425-dc-12014cv00109-userdoc-1872-080-hearing-transcript>8

U.S. DEP’T HOMELAND SEC., 2019 FOIA REPORT TO THE ATT’Y GEN. OF THE U.S. AND THE DIR. OF THE OFF. OF GOV. INFO. SERVICES (Feb. 2020), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/dhs_fy2019_foia_report_final1.pdf.....7, 9

U.S. DEP’T HOMELAND SEC., 2020 FOIA REP. TO THE ATT’Y GEN. OF THE U.S. AND THE DIR. OF THE OFF. OF GOV. INFO. SERVICES (March 2021), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/dhs_fy2020_foia_report_cleared.pdf.....7

Yuki Noguchi, *Unequal Outcomes: Most ICE Detainees Held in Rural Areas Where Deportation Risks Soar*, NPR, Aug. 15, 2019, <https://www.npr.org/2019/08/15/748764322/unequal-outcomes-most-ice-detainees-held-in-rural-areas-where-deportation-risks>10
